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SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read this owner’s guide

Please take the time to follow the instructions in this owner’s guide carefully. It will help you set up and operate
your system properly and enjoy all of its advanced features. Please save this owner’s guide for future reference.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do not expose the system to rain or moisture.
A WARNING: To prevent electric shock, match the wide blade of the line cord plug to the wide slot of the AC (mains)

receptacle.
A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK I & RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE A
DO NOT OPEN . NE PAS OUVRIR
CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, ATTENTION : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERCLE (OU
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). L’ARRIERE). IL NE SE TROUVE A L'INTERIEUR AUCUNE
NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. PIECE POUVANT ETRE REPAREE PAR L'USAGER.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. S’ADRESSER A UN REPARATEUR COMPETENT.

A WARNING: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not disassemble this system unless you are qualified.
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

These CAUTION marks may be located on the enclosures of the L1™ model | system power stand:

The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an equilateral triangle alerts the user to the presence of
uninsulated dangerous voltage within the system enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to consti-

A tute a risk of electrical shock.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle, as marked on the system, is intended to alert the user
to the presence of important operating and maintenance instructions in this owner’s guide.

A CAUTION: No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.

A CAUTION: Where the mains plug is used as the disconnect device, such disconnect device shall remain readily
operable.

©2007 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed or otherwise used without prior written
permission.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

NOoORMDbR#

10.

11.

12.

13.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with a dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions.

Do not install near any heat sources, such as
radiators, heat registers, stoves or other appa-
ratus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polar-
ized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug
has two blades with one wider than the other. A
grounding-type plug has two blades and a third
grounding prong. The wider blade or third prong
is provided for your safety. If the provided plug
does not fit into your outlet, consult an electri-
cian for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or
pinched, particularly at plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from
the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by
the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket or table specified by the man-
ufacturer or sold with the apparatus.

When a cart is used, use caution when Q3=
moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid
injury from tip-over.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms
or when unused for long periods of time.

Information about products that
generate electrical noise

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a commercial envi-
ronment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is
likely to cause harmful interference in which case the
user will be required to correct the interference at his
own expense.

This product complies with the Canadian ICES-003
Class A specifications.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.
Servicing is required when the apparatus has

been damaged in any way, such as power-supply
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled
or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the

apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture,
does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

To prevent risk of fire or electric shock, avoid
overloading wall outlets, extension cords, or
integral convenience receptacles.

Do not let objects or liquids enter the product -
as they may touch dangerous voltage points or short-
circuit parts that could result in a fire or electric shock.

See product enclosure bottom for safety related
markings.

Use proper power sources - Plug the product into
a proper power source, as described in the operating
instructions or as marked on the product.

Apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or
splashing, and no objects filled with liquids,
such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.




SIKKERHEDSINFORMATION

Lzes denne brugervejledning

Tag dig tid til at felge denne brugervejledning omhyggeligt. Hermed far du hjeelp til at installere og betjene systemet
korrekt, s du kan drage nytte af alle dets avancerede funktioner. Gem din brugervejledning til fremtidig brug.

A ADVARSEL: Systemet ma ikke udseaettes for regn eller fugtighed af hensyn til risikoen for brand eller elektrisk stad.
A ADVARSEL: Sorg for, at det brede kontaktben pa ledningsstikket passer til den brede spalteabning i stikkontakten af

hensyn til risikoen for elektrisk stod.
FARE FOR ELEKTRISK ST@D A
MA IKKE ABNES

A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

-~

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, FORSIGTIG: DE KAN REDUCERE FAREN FOR ELEKTRISK
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). STAD, HVIS DE IKKE FJERNER DAKSEL (ELLER BAGPANEL).
NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. INDEHOLDER INGEN DELE, DER KAN REPARERES AF BRUGER.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. REPARATION SKAL UDF@RES AF KOMPETENTE TEKNIKERE.

A ADVARSEL: Skil ikke systemet ad, med mindre du er kvalificeret hertil af hensyn til risikoen for elektrisk stad. Overlad
serviceringen til kvalificeret servicepersonale. De FORSIGTIG-meerker, der er vist her, er placeret pa systemets kabinetter.

FORSIGTIG-maerkerne kan vaere placeret pa kabinettet til Personalized Amplification System™ PS1-forstaerkerfoden:

En ligebenet trekant med et lyn med pilehoved ger brugeren opmaerksom p4, at der i systemets kabinet kan
A veere uisoleret farlig speending, der kan veere s& kraftig, at der er risiko for elektrisk stad.

En ligebenet trekant med et udrabstegn, som markeret pd systemet, skal henlede brugerens opmeerksomhed
/A\ pa vigtige betjenings- og vedligeholdelsesinstruktioner i denne brugervejledning.

A\ FORSIGTIG: Der mé ikke anbringes aben ild, f.eks. teendte stearinlys, pa apparatet.
A FORSIGTIG: Hvis netstikket anvendes som afbryder, skal denne afbryder vaere let at betjene.

Vigtige sikkerhedsinstruktioner

1. Laes disse instruktioner. 12. Brug kun den/det vogn, stativ, trefod, beslag
2. Gem disse instruktioner. eIIFrtbord, der er ::’nglvet aft ptroﬂycgnten eller
: solgt sammen med apparatet. Nar der
3. Ret dig efter alle advarsler. anvendes en vogn, skal der udvises . 3
4. Folg alle instruktioner. forsigtighed ved kersel med vogn/apparat, sa
5. Anvend ikke dette apparat i naerheden af vand. det ikke vaelter. >
6. Rengor kun med en tor klud. 13. Afbryd strommen til apparatet under tordenvejr, eller nar
7. Undga at blokere ventilationsabningerne. det star ubrugt i lang tid. .
Folg producentens installationsvejledning. 14. Overlad al servicering til kvalificeret servicepersonale. Et
8. Installer ikke i naerheden af varmekilder, sasom serviceeftersyn er pakraevet, nar apparatet pa nogen
radiatorer, varmeovne, komfurer eller andre apparater made er beskadiget, hvis f.eks. netledningen eller
(herunder forstzrkere), der frembringer varme. dor or kommet apjokter ind | apparatet, hvis apparatet er
9. j%':‘ grig:l‘ﬁdsg{d;%':‘egteg o‘llaeg s%';% gtfilsthia!l(rte'; ben. hvor blevet udsat for regn eller fugt, ikke virker normalt eller
det ene er bredere end det andet. Et jordforbunc’iet stik er bleov et tabt. - -
har to ben og et tredje jordben. Det brede ben eller 15. Undga at overbelaste stikkontakter, forleengerledninger
tredje ben er der for din sikkerhed. Hvis det eller indbyggede stik af hensyn til risikoen for brand
medfolgende stik ikke passer i stikkontakten, skal du eller elektrisk stod. L
kontakte en elektriker for at fa stikkontakten udskiftet. 16. Undga, at genstande eller vaeske kommer ind i produktet
10. Beskyt netledningen mod at blive tradt pa eller klemt, - da dette kan bergre steder med farlige spaendinger eller
specielt ved stikket, stikkontakter, og hvor den kommer kortslutte dele, hvilket kan resultere i brand eller elektrisk stad.
ud af apparatet. 17. Se pa bagbeklaedningen angaende maerkater, der er
11. Brug kun tilslutningsudstyr/tilbehor, der er angivet af relevante for sikkerheden. .
producenten. 18. Brug korrekte stroamkilder - Slut produktet til en korrekt

stromkilde, som beskrevet i betjeningsvejledningen eller som
markeret pa produktet.

19. Apparatet ma ikke udsaettes for dryp eller vandstaenk, og
objekter fyldt med vand - som f.eks. en vase - ma ikke
placeres pa apparatet.

©2007 Bose Corporation. Gengivelse, sendring, distribution eller anden brug af dette dokument eller dele heraf er forbudit uden forudgaende skriftlig
tilladelse.



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch

Beachten Sie sorgféltig die Hinweise in dieser Anleitung. Diese unterstitzt Sie beim Aufbau und ordnungsgemaBen Betrieb des Systems
und seiner modernen Funktionen. Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum spateren Nachschlagen auf.

A WARNUNG: Um Brédnde und Stromschldge zu vermeiden, darf dieses System weder Regen noch Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.

WARNUNG: Um die Gefahr von Stromschldgen zu vermeiden, stecken Sie den breiten Kontakt des Netzsteckers in den breiten Schiitz der
Steckdose.

RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK A STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR A
DO NOT OPEN NICHT OFFNEN

VORSICHT! ZUR VERMEIDUNG VON ELEKTRISCHEM
SCHLAG DIE GEHAUSEVORDER- ODER -RUCKSEITE

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NICHT ABNEHMEN. GERAT ENTHALT KEINE VOM BENUTZER
NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. ZU WARTENDEN TEILE. WARTUNG NUR VON
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. QUALIFIZIERTEM SERVICEPERSONAL VORNEHMEN LASSEN.

A WARNUNG: Um Stromschldge zu vermeiden, darf dieses Gerat nur von qualifiziertem Personal zerlegt werden. Wenden Sie sich bei allen
Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten nur an qualifiziertes Kundendienstpersonal. Die hier abgebildeten Warnsymbole (ACHTUNG) befinden sich auf
dem Gehduse des Geréts:

Die folgenden Warnhinweise befinden sich unter Umstéanden auf dem Personalized
Amplification System™ PS1 StandfuB:

Das Blitzsymbol mit Pfeilspitze in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck weist den Benutzer auf nicht isolierte, geféhrliche elektrische
A Spannung innerhalb des Systemgehauses hin. Es besteht die Gefahr von Stromschléagen!

Das Ausrufezeichen in einem gleichseitigen Dreieck, wie es am System angebracht ist, soll den Benutzer auf wichtige
Bedienungs- und Wartungsanweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam machen.

A ACHTUNG: Stellen Sie keine brennenden Kerzen und kein offenes Licht auf das Gerét.

A ACHTUNG: Falls Sie den Netzstecker verwenden, um das Gerét von der Stromversorgung trennen zu kénnen, sollten Sie sicherstellen, dass
Sie jederzeit auf den Stecker zugreifen kénnen.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

1. Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen. 12. Verwenden Sie fiir das Gerat nur Rollwagen,
2. Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen auf. Stander, Stative, Halterungen oder Tische, die
. . N B vom Hersteller zugelassen sind oder zusammen ®

3. Beachten Sie alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise. mit dem Geriit verkauft werden. Falls Sie einen

4. Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen. Rollwagen verwenden, diirfen Sie die Einheit —_—

5. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerit nicht in der Nihe von Wasser. Gerét/Rollwagen nur mit Vorsicht bewegen, damit .

6. Reinigen Sie das Geriit nur mit einem sauberen, trockenen Verletzungen beim méglichen Umkippen ausgeschlossen sind.

" Tuch. ’ 13. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel bei Gewitter oder bei lingerer
Nichtbenutzung des Gerétes aus der Steckdose.

7. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Liiftungséffnungen nicht blockiert . 9 . .
sind. Stellen Sie das Gerit nur in Ubereinstimmung mit den 14. Wenden Sie sich bei allen Reparatur- und Wartungsarbeiten
Anweisungen des Herstellers auf. nur an qualifiziertes Kundendienstpersonal. Wartungsarbeiten

8. Stellen Sie das Gerat nicht in der Ndhe von Warmequellen auf SIPd |anoLgenﬁelt1 Eager n(:’tlg:NB etl jig"f(hen Beschadigungen

. " i - ) pd wie z. B. des Netzkabels oder Netzsteckers, wenn
wie Heizk6rpern, Wérmespeichern, Ofen oder anderen Fliissigkeiten oder Gegenstinde in das Gehause gelangt sind,
Gerdten (auch Verstérkern), die Warme erzeugen. das Gerit Regen oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt wurde, fallen

9. Beeintrichtigen Sie in keiner Weise die Schutzfunktion des gelassen wurde oder nicht ordnungsgemas funktioniert.
Schutzkontaktsteckers. Ein gepolter Stecker hat zwei 15. Vermeiden Sie Gefahren durch Brinde oder elektrische
Schutzkontaktsteoker hat zwel Stromkontakle und einen Schidge, indem Sie Steckdosen, Vierlangerungskabel und

integrierte Geratesteckdosen nicht iiberlasten.
dritten Erdungskontakt. Der dritte Kontakt dient der 9 . . SR . . .
Sicherheit. Falls der mitgelieferte Stecker nicht in Ihre 16. Lassen Sie keine Fliissigkeiten oder Fremdkorper in das Gerat
Steckdose passt, wenden Sie sich an einen qualifizierten gelangen - diese kdnnen gnter geféihrliche elektrische Spannung
Elektriker, um die Steckdose auszutauschen. gesetzt werden oder Bauteile kurzschlieBen und folglich Brande und

Stromschlage auslosen.
10. Verlegen Sie das Netzkabel so, dass es keine Stolpergefahr g. e o . "
darstellt und nicht beschidigt werden kann - insbesondere im 17. Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise auf dem Gehduse.

Bereich von Steckern und Steckdosen und dort, wo das 18. Verwenden Sie eine passende Stromversorgung — Schlieen Sie
Netzkabel aus dem Gerat herausgefiihrt wird. das Produkt an eine ordnungsgemaBe Stromversorgung an wie in der

11. Verwenden Sie nur Zubehor-/Anbauteile, die vom Hersteller Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben bzw. wie am Produkt ausgewiesen.
zugelassen sind. 19. Schiitzen Sie das Gerit vor tropfenden oder spritzenden
Flussigkeiten, und stellen Sie keine mit Fliissigkeiten
gefiillten GefaBe (z. B. Vasen) auf das Gerat.

© 2007 Bose Corporation. Dieses Dokument darf ohne vorherige schriftliche Genehmigung weder ganz noch teilweise reproduziert, veréndert,
vertrieben oder in anderer Weise verwendet werden.



INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

Lea esta guia del usuario

Dedique el tiempo que sea necesario para seguir las instrucciones de esta guia del usuario cuidadosamente. Le ayudara a
configurar y utilizar correctamente el sistema y a disfrutar de todas sus funciones avanzadas. Guarde la guia del usuario para

utilizarla como material de referencia en el futuro.

A ADVERTENCIA: Con ¢l fin de reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no exponga el sistema a la lluvia o la humedad.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar que se produzcan descargas eléctricas, ponga la patilla de hoja plana de la clavija del cable de linea en

la ranura ancha de la toma de CA (red eléctrica).

RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK I
DO NOT OPEN hd

PRECAUCION

& RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA
ABSTENGASE DE ABRIR

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

PRECAUCION: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE SUFRIR
DESCARGAS ELECTRICAS, ABSTENGASE DE ABRIR
LA TAPA (O LA PARTE POSTERIOR). EL INTERIOR NO
CONTIENE PIEZAS DE UTILIDAD PARA EL USUARIO.
ENCARGUE TODO SERVICIO AL PERSONAL CUALIFICADO.

A ADVERTENCIA: Para reducir el riesgo de descargas eléctricas, no desmonte el sistema si no es usted un técnico cualificado. Las
reparaciones debe llevarlas a cabo personal cualificado. Las indicaciones de PRECAUCION que se muestran en este manual se

encuentran en las cajas del sistema.

Estas marcas de PRECAUCION se pueden encontrar en las cajas del pedestal L1 model I:

eléctrica.

/i
AN

El simbolo de un relampago con una flecha dentro de un tridangulo equilatero avisa al usuario de que dentro de la
caja del sistema puede haber voltaje sin aislar de una magnitud suficiente para constituir un riesgo de descarga

El signo de exclamacién dentro de un triangulo equilatero, tal como aparece marcado en el sistema, sirve para avisar al
usuario de que existen instrucciones de funcionamiento y mantenimiento importantes en esta guia del usuario.

A PRECAUCION: No coloque sobre el aparato ninguna fuente de llama viva, como velas encendidas.

A PRECAUCION: Cuando se usa la clavija de conexion a la red eléctrica como dispositivo de desconexion, debe ser posible usar este

dispositivo de forma inmediata.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes

NoOoakrap

10.

11.

12.

6

Lea las siguientes instrucciones.

Lea las siguientes instrucciones.

Tenga presentes todas las advertencias.

Siga todas las instrucciones.

No utilice este aparato cerca del agua o humedad.
Limpielo sé6lo con un trapo seco.

No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion. Realice la
instalacion de acuerdo con las instrucciones del
fabricante.

No lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor, tales como
radiadores, salidas de aire caliente, hornos u otros
aparatos (incluidos amplificadores) que generen calor.

No elimine el dispositivo de seguridad del enchufe con
toma a tierra o polarizado. Los enchufes polarizados
disponen de dos clavijas, una de mayor tamaio que la otra.
Los enchufes con toma de tierra tienen dos patillas y un
tercer terminal de tierra. La patilla mas anchay el tercer
terminal se incluyen como medida de seguridad. Si el
enchufe suministrado no encaja en la toma, pongase en
contacto con un electricista para sustituir la toma antigua.

Proteja el cable de alimentacion de forma que nadie lo pise
ni quede apretado, en particular cerca de los enchufes,
receptaculos de tomas muiiltiples y en el lugar en que sale
del aparato.

Utilice s6lo conexiones y accesorios suministrados por el
fabricante.

Utilicelo sélo con el carrito, soporte, tripode,
abrazadera o mesa suministrado por el fabricante

o incluido con el dispositivo. Cuando se utilice un o
carrito, tenga cuidado al mover la combinacién

de carrito/dispositivo para evitar que se

produzcan lesiones en caso de que se caiga.

Desenchufe el aparato eléctrico en caso de tormenta
eléctrica o cuando no vaya a utilizarlo durante mucho tiempo.

Toda reparacion debe ser realizada por personal cualificado.
Lleve el dispositivo a reparar si presenta algin dano como, por
ejemplo, si el cable de alimentacién o el enchufe estan
danados, si se han vertido liquidos o se han caido objetos
sobre el dispositivo o si éste ha estado expuesto a la lluvia o
humedad; si no funciona correctamente o se ha caido al suelo.

Para prevenir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica,
evite la sobrecarga de los enchufes, alargadores o

Impida que caigan objetos o liquidos sobre el producto, ya
que podrian entrar en contacto con puntos de niveles de voltaje
altos o partes que podrian sufrir un cortocircuito y causar

Consulte las indicaciones de seguridad en la parte inferior

Utilice fuentes de alimentacion adecuadas: conecte el
producto a una fuente de alimentacion, tal y como se describe en
las instrucciones de funcionamiento o como esta marcado en el

13.
14.
15.
receptaculos de las tomas.
16.
incendios o descargas eléctricas.
17.
de la caja del producto.
18.
propio producto.
19.

El aparato no debe recibir salpicaduras ni mojarse, por lo
que cualquier objeto que contenga liquido, como jarrones,
no debe colocarse sobre éste.

©2007 Bose Corporation. Ninguna parte de esta obra puede reproducirse, modificarse, distribuirse o usarse de ninguna otra manera sin

consentimiento previo por escrito.



INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire cette notice d’utilisation

Prenez le temps de lire attentivement les instructions de cette notice d’utilisation. Elles vous seront précieuses pour installer et utiliser correctement
votre systeme et vous aideront a tirer le meilleur parti de sa technologie. Conservez cette notice d’utilisation pour référence ultérieure.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de limiter les risques d’incendiie ou d’électrocution, n’exposez pas I'appareil a la pluie ou a I'’humidité.
A AVERTISSEMENT : Afin d’éviter tout risque d’électrocution, insérez bien la fiche du cordon d’alimentation dans la fente correspondante de la

prise d’alimentation.
5 RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE A
NE PAS OUVRIR

A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, ATTENTION : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE, NE RETIREZ PAS LE COUVERGLE (OU
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). L'ARRIERE). IL NE SE TROUVE A L'INTERIEUR AUCUNE
NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. PIECE POUVANT ETRE REPAREE PAR ’USAGER.
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. S’ADRESSER A UN REPARATEUR COMPETENT.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Afin de limiter les risques d’électrocution, ne démontez pas ce systéme & moins de disposer des qualifications requises.
Adressez-vous a un réparateur qualifie. Les marquages de SECURITE présentés sur cette page sont situés sur les boitiers de votre systeme.

Ces marquages de SECURITE peuvent &tre situés sur les boitiers du socle amplificateur L1™ model | system :

présence d’une tension électrique dangereuse non isolée a I'intérieur de I'appareil. Cette tension est d’un niveau suffisamment

Le symbole représentant un éclair avec une fleche a I'intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est utilisé pour prévenir I'utilisateur de la
A élevé pour représenter un risque d’électrocution.

I'utilisateur la présence d’instructions importantes relatives au fonctionnement et a I'entretien de I'appareil dans cette notice

Le symbole représentant un point d’exclamation a I'intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral, tel qu’il figure sur le systéme, signale a
A d’installation.

A ATTENTION : Ne placez jamais d’objets enflammés, tels que des bougies allumées, sur I'appareil.
A ATTENTION : Lorsque la fiche d’alimentation est utilisée comme dispositif de débranchement de I'appareil, elle doit rester facilement accessible.

Instructions importantes relatives a la sécurité

1. Veuillez lire ces instructions. 12. Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le support, le

2. Veuillez conserver ces instructions. trépied, 'équerre ou la tablc’e spécifié(e) par le

3. Respectez tous les avertissements. fa'?."ca'“ ou ver:ndu(e)_ avec | apr.!arell. Lorsque vous &

) A N utilisez un chariot, faites attention a ne pas vous

4. Suivez toutes les instructions. blesser en déplacant 'ensemble chariot/appareil, —

5. Nutilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d’eau ou d’une source car celui-ci risque de basculer.
d’humidite. 13. Débranchez cet appareil pendant les orages ou au cours des

6. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec pour le nettoyage. longues périodes de

7. Ne bloquez jamais les orifices d’aération. Suivez les non-utilisation.
instructions du fabricant pour Pinstallation. 14. Confiez toute réparation a du personnel qualifié. Une réparation

8. Ninstallez pas cet appareil a proximité d’'une quelconque est nécessaire lorsque l'appareil a été endommagé de quelque
source de chaleur, telle qu’un radiateur, une arrivée d’air facon que ce soit (endommagement du cordon d’alimentation
chaud, un four ou tout autre appareil (notamment les ou de la fiche électrique, renversement d’un liquide ou de tout
amplificateurs) produisant de la chaleur. objet sur Pappareil, exposition de Pappareil a la pluie ou &

9. Ne tentez pas de modifier les dispositifs de sécurité que Phumidité, mauvais fonctionnement, chute de 'appareil, etc.).
constituent les fiches de type terre ou polarisées. Les fiches 15. Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, ne
polarisées sont équipées de deux bornes de largeurs différentes. surchargez pas les prises murales, les rallonges ou les prises
Les fiches de type terre sont équipées de deux bornes et d’un multiples.
orifice permettant la mise a la terre. Ces deux types de dispositifs 16. Ne laissez jamais d’eau ou d’objets pénétrer a Pintérieur du
ont pour but d’assurer votre sécurité. Si la prise fournie ne produit : des éléments sous tension pourraient étre touchés ou il
s’adapte pas a votre prise de courant, consultez un électricien pourrait se produire un court-circuit susceptible d’entrainer un incendie
pour qu’il remplace cette prise obsoléte. ou un risque d’électrocution.

10. Protégez le cordon d’alimentation contre les risques de 17. Examinez les marquages de sécurité présents sur le boitier du
piétinement ou de pincement, notamment au niveau des produit.
fiches, des prises de courant et des branchements a I'appareil. 18. Utilisez des sources d’alimentation appropriées : branchez le

11. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant. produit sur une source d’alimentation appropriée, comme indiqué dans

les instructions relatives au fonctionnement ou signalé sur le produit.

19. Protégez I’appareil de tout risque de ruissellement ou
d’éclaboussure. Ne placez pas d’objets contenant des liquides,
tels que des vases, sur 'appareil.

©2007 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, méme partielle, de ce document est interdiite sans
autorisation écrite préalable.



INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Legga questa guida per l'utente

Segua scrupolosamente le istruzioni riportate in questa guida, che consentono di configurare e utilizzare correttamente il sistema e
sfruttare appieno tutte le funzionalita avanzate di cui dispone. Conservi la guida per I'utente quale riferimento per il futuro.

A AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scosse elettriche, il sistema non deve essere esposto a pioggia o umidita.
AVVERTENZA: per evitare scosse elettriche, occorre inserire a fondo il polo largo del connettore nell’apertura larga della presa di corrente CA.

A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK A A RISCHIO DI SCOSSA A
DO NOT OPEN ELETTRICA NON APRIRE

ATTENZIONE: PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI SCOSSA
ELETTRICA, NON RIMUOVERE IL COPERCHIO

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). (O LA PARTE POSTERIORE). L'INTERNO CONTIENE PARTI

NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. NON SOSTITUIBILI DALL'UTENTE. RIVOLGERSI
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. A TECNICI QUALIFICATI

A AVVERTENZA: per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, il sistema deve essere smontato solo da una persona qualificata. Si affidi a personale
qualificato per tutti gli interventi di assistenza. Questi segnali di ATTENZIONE sono presenti sulle superfici esterna del sistema.

Questi segnali di ATTENZIONE possono essere riportati sulle superfici esterne della base di alimentazione PS1 Sistema
PersonalSoundPro™:

Il simbolo del fulmine con la punta a freccia all'interno di un triangolo equilatero mette in guardia I'utente contro tensioni
A pericolose non isolate all’interno del telaio del sistema, di entita tale da presentare un potenziale pericolo di scossa
elettrica.

Il simbolo del punto esclamativo racchiuso all’interno di un triangolo equilatero, che appare sul sistema, rimanda I'utente alla
lettura delle importanti istruzioni di uso e manutenzione contenute in questo manuale.

A ATTENZIONE: non collochi sull’apparecchio candele accese o altre sorgenti di fiamme libere.

A ATTENZIONE: a spina dell’alimentazione deve essere raggiungibile facilmente e rapidamente se ¢ utilizzata come dispositivo di spegnimento.

Informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza

1. Legga queste istruzioni. spostamento dell’insieme carrello/apparato per evitare di
2. Conservi queste istruzioni. rovesciarlo causando danni.
3. Presti attenzione a tutte le avvertenze. 13. _Sct;l_llgghitl’aplparato durante i temporali o quando rimane
inutilizzato a lungo.
4. Segua tutte le istruzioni. . g as 9 g P -
. A e 14. Si affidi a personale qualificato per tutti gli interventi di
5. Non utilizzi Papparato in prossimita di acqua. assistenza. Gli interventi di assistenza si rendono necessari
6. Utilizzi solo un panno asciutto per la pulizia. quando l'apparato ha subito danni di qualsiasi tipo, ad
7. Non ostruisca le aperture di ventilazione. Installi il prodotto g:‘:ﬁ‘:mi:?i Ils:agostd:;tz“vn;:snat::?:ﬁio LII"I‘ dip;n:o‘:%nga duti
in conformita con le istruzioni fornite dal produttore. oggett?gull’;pparato s6 Papparato éqstato esposto
8. Non installi i diffusori in prossimita di fonti di calore, quali pioggia o umidita’ se’non funziona normalmente o &
term9§ifoni,_radiatori, stufe o altri apparati (compresi gli caduto.
amplnfnc?forl-) t’:he_ ge-neral-m- calore. . . 15. Per prevenire il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, eviti
9. Non vanifichiobisttivo di sicurezza dolla spina polarizzata ™" ai sowraccaricars le prese slettiche, le prolunghe o e
. rese multiservizio.
poli, uno piu largo dell’altro. Una spina con messa a terra & 16 : I . t I dott ti o liquidi ch
dotata di due poli e di un terzo terminale di massa. Il polo - Non lasci penetrare nel prodotto oggetti o liquidi che
pit1 largo e il terzo terminale sono presenti per sicurezza potrebbero venire a contatto con punti in cui sono presenti tensioni
Se la spina in dotazione non & adatta alla presa, si rivolga.a pericolose o provocare cortocircuiti o dare adito a incendi o scosse
’ elettriche.

un elettricista per la sostituzione della presa obsoleta.

10. Faccia in modo che il cavo di alimentazione non venga 17. Sul fondo del prodotto sono riportate le indicazioni sulla
calpestato o schiacciato, soprattutto in corrispondenza di Sicurezza.
spine, prese e nel punto di uscita dall’apparato. 18. Utilizzi fonti di alimentazione adeguate. Colleghi il prodotto a

11. Utilizzi solo sistemi di aggancio/accessori specificati dal una sorgente di alimentazione appropriata, secondo quanto
produttore. riportato nelle istruzioni per I'uso o sul prodotto stesso.

12. Utilizzi solo carrelli, supporti, treppiedi, staffe o 19. Lapparato deve essere tenuto lontano da gocce o schizzi e
tavoli specificati da’l produttt’are ° vend,uti non deve essere utilizzato come base per oggetti colmi di

insieme all’'apparato. Quando utilizza un ° liquidi, quali vasi.

carrello, presti attenzione durante lo

4

© 2007 Bose Corporation. Nessuna parte di questo documento puo essere riprodotta, modificata, distribuita o usata in altro modo senza previa
autorizzazione scritta della Bose Corporation o della Bose S.p.A.
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

De gebruikershandleiding doorlezen

Neem a.u.b. de tijd om de instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding zorgvuldig door te nemen. Op deze manier kunt u uw systeem correct
installeren en bedienen en genieten van alle geavanceerde functies. Bewaar uw gebruikershandleiding voor toekomstig gebruik.

A WAARSCHUWING: Ter voorkoming van brand en elektrische schokken mag het systeem niet aan regen of vocht worden blootgesteld.

A WAARSCHUWING: Om een elektrische schok te vermijden, dient u de brede pin van de stekker van het netsnoer in de bredere opening van
het stopcontact te steken.

RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK A RISICO OP ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN A
DO NOT OPEN NIET OPENEN

CAUTION: TO REDUGE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK VOORZICHTIG: TER VERMIJDING VAN GEVAAR OP ELEKTRISCHE
’ SCHOKKEN DE KLEP (OF ACHTERKANT) NIET VERWIJDEREN.
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). BINNENIN ZIJN GEEN ONDERDELEN DIE DOOR DE GEBRUIKER
NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. ONDERHOUDEN DIENEN TE WORDEN. RAADPLEEG

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. BEVOEGD PERSONEEL VOOR ONDERHOUD.

A WAARSCHUWING: Demonteer dit systeem niet tenzij u hiervoor gekwalificeerd bent om de kans op elektrische schokken te vermijden. Laat
onderhoud en service over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. De waarschuwingen die hier worden getoond bevinden zich op de behu-
izingen van uw systeem.

Deze waarschuwingen bevinden zich mogelijk op de behuizingen van het statief van het Personalized Amplification System™:

De bliksemschicht met een pijl in een driehoek waarschuwt de gebruiker voor de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke niet-geisoleerde
A spanning in de systeembehuizing, waardoor er kans op elektrische schokken bestaat.

Het uitroepteken in de driehoek dat is afgebeeld op het systeem maakt de gebruiker attent op belangrijke bedienings- en onder-
A houdsinstructies in deze gebruikershandleiding.

A WAARSCHUWING: Er mogen geen open viammen zoals aangestoken kaarsen op het apparaat worden geplaatst.

A WAARSCHUWING: Daar waar de netstekker als uitschakelingsapparaat wordt gebruikt, dient een dergelijk apparaat gereed te ziin voor bedi-
ening.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

1. Lees deze instructies door. 13.  Neem dit apparaat uit het stopcontact bij onweer of als het langere
2. Bewaar deze instructies. tijd niet wordt gebrulkt.. 3
. la ach I huwi . 14, Laat onderhoud en service over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudsper-
8. Slaac t.op a e.waarsc FHEIgen soneel. Onderhoud is vereist als het apparaat is beschadigd, als er
4. Volg alle instructies. bijv. een elektriciteitssnoer of de stekker van dit apparaat is besch-
5.  Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van water. adigd; als er vioeistof in het apparaat terechtgekomen is of
6. Alleen schoonmaken met een droge doek. objecten op het apparaat zijn gevallen; als het apparaat is bloot-
L. i . . gesteld aan regen of vocht, niet juist werkt of is gevallen.
7. De ventilatieopeningen niet blokkeren. Installeren in overeen- 15. Zorq dat st tact | fint | tactd
stemming met de instructies van de fabrikant. - £0rg dat stopcontacten, veriengsnoeren ot integraie contactdozen
A e niet overbelast worden om gevaar op brand of een elektrische
8. Installeer de luidsprekers niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen, schok te voorkomen.
zoals radiatoren, ventilatieroosters, kachels of andere apparaten 16. Zorq dat biect f viosistof in het product t htk
(inclusief versterkers) die warmte produceren. - £0rg dat er geen objecten or VIoeIStor in net product terechtkomen
o ) ) aangezien deze in contact kunnen komen met gevaarlijke span-
9.  Schakel de veiligheidsfunctie van de gepolariseerde of aardestek- ningspunten of kortsluiting kunnen veroorzaken hetgeen kan leiden
ker niet uit. Een gepolariseerde stekker heeft twee uitsteeksels tot brand of een elektrische schok.
waarbij de ene iets breder is dan de andere. Een aardestekker heeft 17. Zie de behuizi het oroduct iliaheid huwi
twee uitsteeksels en een derde voor het aarden. Het bredere uit- - £le de behuizing van het product voor velligheldswaarschuwingen.
steeksel of het derde uitsteeksel is aangebracht voor uw veiligheid. 18. Gebruik de juiste stroombronnen — Steek de stekker van het prod-
Als de stekker niet in uw stopcontact past, dient u contact op te uct in een geschikte stroombron zoals beschreven in de bedien-
nemen met een elektricien om het verouderde stopcontact te ver- ingsinstructies of zoals aangegeven op het product zelf.
vangen. 19. Het systeem mag niet worden blootgesteld aan druipende of spat-
10. Zorg dat er niet op het aansluitsnoer wordt gestaan of gelopen en tende vloeistoffen en objecten met vioeistoffen, zoals vazen,
dat het niet wordt afgekneld, vooral bij de stekkers, de stopcon- mogen niet op het systeem worden geplaatst.

tacten en het punt waar ze uit het apparaat komen.

11. Uitsluitend gebruiken met de toebehoren/accessoires die door de
fabrikant worden opgegeven.

12. Uitsluitend gebruiken in combinatie met het door de
fabrikant voorgeschreven verrijdbare plateau, statief,
drievoet, beugel of tafel die bij het apparaat wordt
verkocht. Als er een verrijdbaar plateau wordt
gebruikt, let dan op bij het verplaatsen van het appa-
raat om letsel te voorkomen dat zich voor kan doen
als het vervoersmiddel kantelt.

[
~—

©2007 Bose Corporation. Geen enkel deel van deze uitgave mag gereproduceerd, gemodificeerd, gedistribueerd of op andere wijze worden
gebruikt zonder schriftelijke toestemming voorat.



SAKERHETSINFORMATION

Las denna anviandarhandbok
Ta dig tid att géra som det stér i anvandarhandboken. Den hjélper dig att installera och anvanda systemet pa ratt satt
och utnyttja de avancerade funktionerna. Spara anvéndarhandboken for framtida bruk.

A VARNING: Minska risken for brand eller elektriska stétar genom att inte utsétta systemet for regn eller fukt.

A VARNING: For att forhindra elektriska stétar, f6r in den breda delen av nétkabelns kontakt i vagguttaget.

A RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK A A RISK FOR ELEKTRISK STOT A
DO NOT OPEN OPPNAEJ

VARNING! FOR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FOR ELEKTRISKA
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK STOTAR, TA INTE BORT KAPAN (ELLER BAKSIDAN).
( ) DET FINNS INGA DELAR INUTI SOM DU KAN LAGA SJALV.

NO USER-SERVICABLE PARTS INSIDE. LAT KVALIFICERADE SERVICETEKNIKER UTFORA
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. ALLT SERVICEARBETE.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,

A VARNING: Minska risken fér brand eller elektriska stétar genom att inte montera isédr systemet savida du inte ar
kvalificerad for detta. Lat underhall utféras av kvalificerad servicepersonal. VARNINGS-mérkena som visas hér finns pa
systemets hdljen.

Dessa VARNINGS-marken kan finnas pa holjena pa det anpassningsbara férstarkarsystemets™ PS1-stélle:

Blixten med pilhuvudssymbolen i en likbent triangel uppmarksammar anvandaren pa att det finns oisolerad
farlig spanning i systemet som kan vara tillrackligt stark for att innebéra risk fér elektriska stotar.

Utropstecknet i en triangel som finns pé systemet &r avsedd att uppmarksamma anvandaren pa att det finns
viktiga anvandnings- och underhallsanvisningar i den har anvandarhandboken.

A VARNING: Ingen Gppen eld, t.ex. tdnda stearinljus, far placeras pa apparaten.
A VARNING: Nar huvuduttaget anvénds for frankoppling maste frankopplingen fortfarande kunna anvédndas.

Viktiga sidkerhetsanvisningar

1. Las de har anvisningarna. 12. Anvand bara apparaten tillsammans med vagn,
2. Behall de hir anvisningarna. stativ, trefotsstativ konsol eller bord som
. . rekommenderats av tillverkaren eller salts ®
3. Ge akt pa alla varningar. tillsammans med den. Var forsiktig nir du
4. Folj alla anvisningar. anvander en vagn sa a_tt appa_raten inte skadas TS
5. Anvind inte apparaten nira vatten. genom att den faller vid flyttning.
6. Rengér bara med en torr trasa. 13. Dra ur kontakten till apparaten under askvéder eller om
7. Block int tilati . ) Install i enlighet den star oanvand under langre perioder.
) mgg berl;akgnaﬁv\il::iI:;elnttnsoppmngarna. natatiora | enfghe 14. Lat allt underhdll utféras av kvalificerad servicepersonal.
. o . " Underhall kravs nar apparaten skadats pa nagot sitt, t.ex.
8. Installera den inte néra vdrmekillor, t.ex. element, skada pa kabel eller kontakt, viitska har spillts i apparaten
varmeregulatorer, spisar eller andra apparater (inklusive eller frimmande féremal har hamnat i den, apparaten har
forstérkare) som skapar vérme. utsatts for regn eller fukt, apparaten funger inte felfritt
9. Var forsiktig med sidkerheten hos den polariserade eller eller har tappats.
jordade kontakten. En polariserad kontakt har tva blad dér 15. Undvik att 6verbelasta vigguttag, férlingningskablar och
det ena &r br_edare &n det andra. En §kydd§jordad kor!takt inbyggda honuttag for att féorhindra brandrisk och
har ett jordningsbleck utéver de vanliga tva kontaktstiften. elektriska stotar.

Det bredare bladet eller det tredje blecket ar till for din . . o " " ..
sikerhet. Passar inte kontakten i uttaget, later du en 16. Lat inte foremal eller vitskor tranga in i produkten eftersom

elektriker byta ut uttaget. de kan vidréra farliga spénningspunkter eller kortsluta delar som
. . . kan resultera i brand och elektriska stétar.
10. Placera nitkabeln sa att ingen gar pa eller klammer den, 17. G ka de sikerhetsrelaterade mark . dukt
séarskilt vid kontakter, uttag och dir kabeln kommer ut fran - ranska de sakerhetsrelaterade markena pa produkiens
apparaten. undersida.

11. Anvind endast tillbehor som godkints av tillverkaren. 18. Anvénd lampliga stromkallor Koppla in produkten i en lamplig
stromkalla, pa det s&tt som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen eller pa

produkten.

19. Apparaten far inte utsittas fér dropp eller stink och inga
féoremal som ar fyllda med vatten, t.ex. vaser, far placeras
pa apparaten.

©2007 Bose Corporation. Ingen del av denna publikation far reproduceras, modifieras, distribueras eller pa annat sétt anvéndas utan féregaende
skriftligt medgivande.
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For your records
The product serial number is located on the bottom of each component:

L1 model | power stand serial number:

L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker serial number:

B1 bass module (optional) serial number:

B1 bass module (optional) serial number:

Dealer name:

Dealer phone: Purchase date:

Please keep your sales receipt together with this owner’s guide.
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SETUP

Before you begin

Thank you for purchasing one of the Bose® L1™ model | system. This new revolutionary
technology brings the benefits of the intimate acoustic concert to amplified performances.

> Benefits for musicians

¢ You control the sound - Just as in an unamplified performance, you, and no one else,
control the sound. You will no longer wonder how you sound to your fellow musicians or to
your audience.

¢ Quick and easy setup — The L1™ model | system is easy to carry and can be set up in
~ minutes, not hours. This frees you from the time-consuming, draining, and frustrating effort
required to properly set up conventional sound equipment.

* Dramatically improved performance - Performance and enjoyment dramatically
improve because you will no longer struggle to hear yourself and the other musicians.

(

Benefits for the audience

¢ Creates excitement and emotion - The enhanced performance of the musicians
creates the kind of excitement and emotion that is valued by music lovers more than
anything else.

* You hear what the audience hears - For the first time, musicians hear what their
audiences hear and thus, are unlikely to play at uncomfortable sound levels.

¢ The music is naturally dynamic - The softest to the more intense passages can be
heard and enjoyed.

* You look better - There is less clutter on the stage and more room.

¢ Sound reproduction unlike before — Audience members report that the clarity and
excitement that come from hearing the accurate reproduction of sound from each
instrument, and from hearing the sound of each instrument in its position on stage
(as opposed to mono or even stereo mix of all instruments) is unlike anything they have
heard before in an amplified performance.

i

For more information

This owner’s guide provides only basic setup and operating instructions. For more
in-depth information on using this system, including tips, techniques, and frequently asked
questions, please visit www.Bose.com/musicians on the Internet.
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SETUP

Unpacking

Your L1™ model | system products are delivered to you in two cartons. One carton contains
the L1 model | power stand, AC power cord, R1 remote control with cable, Owner’s and
Quick Setup guides, L1 model | carrying bag, CD-ROM, and a spare fuse. The other carton
contains the L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker and carrying bags (Figure 1).

If you purchased B1 bass modules, they will be packaged separately with a carrying bag and
a (blue) B1 bass module 4-wire cable.

A WARNING: To avoid danger of suffocation, keep the plastic bags out of the reach of children.

J’ Note: Now is a good time to record the serial number on the bottom of these components, on
page 6 of this guide. Refer to page 24 for registration information.

Figure 1
System components

R1 remote
control

L1 model | power stand

L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator®
loudspeaker top and bottom

Figure 2

IS E BOSES | Lo

Included equipment

Carrying bag for the
L1 model |
power stand

Owner’s Guide and

Quick Setup Guide
Carrying bags for the L1 model |
Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker el
% Warranty
Spare fuse CD-ROM sheet

J’ Note: For a complete list of optional equipment and accessories please visit
www.Bose.com/musicians.

. e—
W’
&/ | ==
B1 bass module 4-wire cable (blue)

B1 bass module Carrying bag for B1 bass module

Figure 3

Optional equipment
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SETUP

Placing the product in the right location for your performance

Figure 4

Placement
recommendations

Before you start to assemble this product, it is a good idea to find the best location for it.

A WARNING: The completed unit weighs about 60 Ib (27 kg). Moving the completely assembled

unit is not recommended.

Placing the L1 model | power stand in the right location is an important step in the process
of setting up this product to create your own individualized sound. Determining the best
location for your performance depends on several things: size of staging area, number of
performers, and if you will be sharing the L1 model | power stand connections.

The following guidelines should get you started in setting up for a concert or show.

J’ Note: For more information on setting up your L1™ model | system product to achieve an

individualized sound, visit www.Bose.com/musicians on the Internet.
¢ Place the product at the rearmost part of the performance area or stage.
e |f possible, position the product behind the performer.

¢ |f you are part of a group, avoid crowding together on stage. Allow some distance,
ideally 7-8 feet (2.1-2.4 m) between you and the L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loud-
speaker and another performer. This allows the sound to wrap around performers and
reflect off adjacent surfaces of the room, creating a more pleasing room-filling sound.

v Wail]

Good

Best

15



SETUP

Product assembly

1. Place the L1 model | power stand on the floor.
Place it on a flat, dry, stable surface at the rearmost part of
the stage, handle facing forward, behind the performer.

A\ WARNING: The completed unit
weighs about 60 Ib (27 kg).
Moving the completely
assembled unit is not
recommended.

For placement guidelines, see
“Placing the product in the
right location for your perfor-
mance” on page 15.

2. Insert the bottom section of the
L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator®
loudspeaker into the L1 model |
power stand. You should hear a soft
click when it is properly seated and
locked in place.

& Note: Electrical connections
between the L1 model |
power stand and L1 model |
Cylindrical Radiator®
loudspeaker are made
automatically as you
assemble the product.

3. Mount the top section of the L1 model |
Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker. Place one foot on
the L1 model | power stand to support your back. Insert
the bayonet on the top section into >
the channel that runs along the back | ]
of the bottom section. Lower the top
section until it is flush with the top of
the bottom section. You should hear S
a soft click as the top section locks

in place.

16

4. Connect the R1 remote control to the L1 model
I power stand. Plug the R1 remote control cable into
either end of the remote. Plug the other end into the
Remote jack on the L1 model | power stand.

5. Place the R1 remote control within reach of
your performance position. This will allow you to
both hear your performance and to control it directly.

J’ Note: If you power up the system without the R1 remote
control, it will function as if all the knobs on the R1 remote
control are at center position (12 o’clock).

6. Plug in the L1 model | power stand and turn it
on. Plug the female end of the power cord into the AC
Mains jack on the L1 model | power stand. Plug the
other end into an AC (mains) receptacle.

A CAUTION: Bose recommends using a quality surge
suppressor on all electronic equipment. Voltage
variations and spikes can damage electronic
components in any system. A quality suppressor,
which can eliminate the vast majority of failures
attributed to surges, may be purchased at
electronics stores.

Your L1™ model | system is now set up
and ready for the addition of other
equipment.

¢ See “Using an effects processor” on page 25.



SETUP

Disassembly

A WARNING: Before disassembly, turn the power off and then remove the AC power cord and all

other cables from the L1 model | power stand.

Remove the top L1 model I Cylindrical
Radiator® loudspeaker section

Place one foot on the L1 model | power stand to
support your back. Firmly grasp the top section with
one hand. Using your other hand, press the release
button with your thumb and remove the top section
from the bottom section.

Remove the bottom L1 model I Cylindrical
Radiator® loudspeaker section

Using your foot, push down on the L1 model |
power stand treadle and lift the bottom L1
model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker
section up and out of the L1 model | power
stand.

-
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SETUP

Connecting a B1 bass module to the L1 model | power stand (optional)

The B1 Bass Module jack on the L1 model | power stand can adequately drive one or two B1
bass modules. B1 bass modules can be placed on the floor vertically or horizontally. Up to
four modules can be stacked when placed horizontally (Figure 5).

A CAUTION: Do not connect more than two B1 bass modules to the B1 Bass Module jack on the
L7 model | power stand. Driving more than two B1 bass modules from the B1 Bass Module out-
put will improperly load the ampilifier in the L1 model | power stand, resulting in less than full sys-
tem performance.

A\ CAUTION: Only B7 bass modules should be used in the B1 Bass Module jack.

Figure 5 B1 bass modules can B1 bass modules can
Bass module orientations be placed vertically or be stacked in a column
horizontally of up to four, maximum

Connecting one B1 bass module

Insert one end of the B1 bass module 4-wire cable into one of the jacks on the rear panel
of the B1 bass module. Insert the other end of the 4-wire cable into the B1 Bass Module jack
on the L1 model | power stand connector panel.

Figure 6

To connect, push the plug
B1 bass module into the jack and rotate it
clockwise to lock it.

B1 Bass Module

To disconnect, slide back the metal tab on the
body of the plug, rotate the plug counterclockwise
and pull it out of the jack.

B1 bass module 4-wire cable (blue)

J’ Note: The B1 bass module connector will click softly upon being properly engaged.
A CAUTION: A B1 bass module cannot be shared between two L1 model | power stands.
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SETUP

Connecting two B1 bass modules

Connect the first B1 bass module to the L1 model | power stand as shown in “Connecting
one B1 bass module.”

Insert one end of the second B1 bass module cable into the unused jack on the rear panel of
the first B1 bass module. Insert the other end of the cable into one of the jacks on the rear
panel of the second B1 bass module.

A CAUTION: Do not connect more than two B1 bass modules to the B1 Bass Module jack on the
L7 model | power stand. Driving more than two B1 bass modules from the B1 Bass Module out-
put will improperly load the amplifier in the L1 model | power stand resulting in poor system per-
formance.

J’ Note: Use only the supplied (blue) B1 bass module 4-wire cable to connect B1 bass modules
to the L1 model | power stand. The L1 model | power stand uses the signals on two of the four
wires to automatically sense how many B1 bass modules are connected to it. DO NOT SUB-
STITUTE the supplied cable with a 2-wire speaker cable.

Figure 7

Installation of two B1 bass
modules

B1 Bass Module
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CONTROLS, INDICATORS AND CONNECTIONS

Channel 1/2 connections and controls

[ Input
(©)

1/4" = Line
(o]

Signal / OL

UnBal

XLR = Mic

off

O, 8
Phantom ZG
-

0 12
O © Ton

Trim

Channel 1 Line OUT

(®)
[ —] [ —]
00
eMatch™ preset (¢)

Insert
UnBal

Tip = Return
Ring = Send

)
10

Input
P Signal / OL

6
o 4
Phantom 2
420V
Qo

1/4" = Line
UnBal

XLR = Mic

off L

Trim

Channel 2

ToneMatch™ preset

Line OUT

(0]

Insert
UnBal

Tip = Return
Ring = Send

o
8

10

12

Trim 0 to 12
Signal/OL
Phantom Off/+24V

ToneMatch™ preset

Combination XLR (mic) or Y4-inch phone connector
unbalanced (line) input. Inserting a male XLR connector
sends the input signal to a balanced microphone
preamplifier. Inserting a ¥4-inch phone plug sends the input
signal to an unbalanced high-impedance line-level circuit
which is suitable for most instruments such as active or
passive guitars or basses, keyboards, etc. Both inputs can
be adjusted with the Trim control.

Controls the input level
Indicates signal presence (green) or signal overload (red).

When depressed turns on the +24V phantom power. The
LED lights when phantom power is on.

Selects a comprehensive channel equalization, which results
in a “normal” or useful sound when the product is used with
commonly available equipment such as microphones,
musical instruments or sound processors. The selectable
settings from 00 to 99 apply only to channels 1 and 2.
Settings are identical on both channels but are indepen-
dently selected. See the preset guide inside the L1 model |
power stand panel door for a list of available presets.

XLR output for sending to external recording equipment or to
conventional sound mixing consoles (for using the Bose
approach in large venues).

A TRS line input/output for connecting to external
equipment, such as digital effects processors.

J Note: Use a stereo plug in the Insert jack for connecting send and return signals. The ring

connects to the “Send”; and the
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CONTROLS, INDICATORS AND CONNECTIONS

Channel 3/4 connections and controls

Channel 3
Line IN 6
4 8
0 12
UnBal Level
Channel 4
Line IN 6
4 8
0 12
UnBal Level
LineIN ..., Ya-inch phone connector unbalanced line input
Level0to12 ... Controls the source input level
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CONTROL, INDICATORS AND CONNECTIONS

Bass, remote and AC power connections

22

~CAUTION*"* Fuse “

BOSE- Onty use it

Cylindrical Radiators
with this mark

Bass - Line OUT L1™ model | power stand
B1 Bass Module

Remote AC Mains

TRS BallUnBal (@) Power
o o
Power
S
DataIN  Data OUT Use with 4-wire O On off J
Speakon cable, 4Q Min
B1 Bass Module ...............cooooiiinne Bass output jack. Used to drive one or two B1 bass
modules

Bass - Line OUT ........cccoeeviieiiieeenee Balanced or unbalanced bass signal output for

extended bass configurations

Note: For more information on extended bass configurations, visit www.Bose.com/musicians.

DatalIN ... Digital data input. Used for updating product software
Data OUT ..., Channel 1/2 digital output
Remote..........ccciiiiiieiiieeeeees Input connection for the R1 remote control

AC Mains..........cccvieeeeiiieee e 3-conductor power cord connections

FUSE ... AC power fuse

ON/OFF ... L1 model | power stand on/off switch



CONTROLS, INDICATORS AND CONNECTIONS

R1 remote control features

CH1/CH2 HIGH -12to +12...............
CH1/CH2MID -12to +12.................
CH1/CH2LOW -12to +12................
CH1/CH2LEVELOto 12...................
MASTEROto12.........ccoooii

Cuts (-) or boosts (+) high-frequency sounds
Cuts (-) or boosts (+) mid-frequency sounds
Cuts (-) or boosts (+) low-frequency sounds
Adjusts the channel’s volume level

Adjusts volume level of all channels
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Producing individualized sound

24

This product will produce sound whether it is properly adjusted or not. However, if you take a
few moments to follow a simple startup procedure, you can optimize the sound for a superior
presentation based on your performance style and preferences.

Unless you make big changes in how you perform, this is typically a one-time event.
1. Set all Trim and Level controls on the L1 model | power stand to zero (0).

2. Setthe MASTER and all LEVEL controls on the R1 remote control to zero (0).
3. Set the Power switch to On.

A CAUTION: The peak inrush current for the system is approximately 32 amps. If more than one

system is plugged into the same AC circuit, make sure you stagger the turn-on times. This can
prevent tripping the circuit breaker or blowing the house mains fuse.

4. Plug your microphone or instrument into the Channel 1 or 2 Input jack. If phantom
power is required for your microphone (condenser or electret/condenser type), depress
the Phantom power button.

J’ Note: You can dial in a preset to improve the tone of many commonly used microphones and

musical instruments. See the preset list inside the rear panel door for a list of supported
instruments.

5. Sing or play as loud as you would in a performance while following steps 6 and 7.

6. Adjust the Trim control so that the Signal/OL indicator goes from unlit to green, and
finally to occasionally blinking red. Make sure that your instrument is at the highest
volume setting that you are planning to use. For vocalists, sing as loud as you would
during the performance to achieve the maximum expected input signal.

7. Adjust the LEVEL control on the R1 remote control and make the SIG/OL indicator go
from unlit to green, and finally to occasionally blinking red.

That’s it! You’re done! When you go to your concert or show:

e Use the CH 1 and 2 LEVEL controls on the R1 remote control to adjust the Channel 1 and
2 volume level.

¢ Use the MASTER control on the R1 remote control to adjust the volume level of all
outputs.

e Use the HIGH, MID, and LOW equalization controls on the R1 remote control to adjust the
timbre of your sound.

Initially, keep the R1 remote control close at hand. This allows you to conveniently adjust the
volume level when you first start playing. Later, you can move it out of the way or backstage
once the system is performing the way you want it to.

J’ Note: For more information on presets and amplifying the true sound of your instrument(s),

please visit www.Bose.com/musicians.

Using input channels 3 and 4

The Channel 3 and 4 inputs are optimized for 0 dB line-level signals, such as the signals from
an effects processor, mixer, or CD player. Simply connect the equipment to the L1 model |
power stand and raise the output level using the Channel 3 and 4 Level control on the rear
panel of the L1 model | power stand.



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Using an effects processor

IMPORTANT: When using an effects processor, determine and use the proper connection
method (serial or parallel) for your application. Some effects MUST be hooked up in serial.

Serial connection method

With the serial method, the complete signal is routed directly into one or more effects
processors. Serially connected effects processors are connected in a chain and the signal is

processed sequentially. Nearly all “stomp boxes” for guitars work this way, such as, an
overdrive followed by a reverb.

In a serial effect hookup, the order in which effects are connected together matters. For
example, it makes a big difference whether you run first through the overdrive and then the
reverb, or first through the reverb and then through the overdrive.

Js Note: Always connect electronic equalizers, compressors, and limiters in serial.

Parallel connection method

The parallel method is mainly implemented in conventional mixers through “aux” or “effect”
send/return connections and controls. Effects processors get the original (unprocessed)
signal as an input. The output of effects processors is then added together and summed with
the original clean signal. There is a component of the original signal present in the output,
such as reverb and delay, which are used for vocals.

J’ Note: The parallel method mixes the original signal with the processed version. In the case of an
equalizer, this generates highly undesirable interference and potential phase cancellation. Many
digital effects processors have an internal processing delay, which is applied to the signal, even
if no effect setting is applied. Mixing this delayed output with the original signal can result in
unintended comb filtering.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Using a serial effects connection with the L1 model I power stand

J’ Note: Connecting an effects unit in serial requires a TRS split “insert” cable (with a Ys-inch TRS
connector on one side, and two mono %-inch phone connectors on the other). This type of cable
is readily available at most musical instrument stores and on the Internet.

1. Insert the TRS plug into the Channel 1 Insert jack on the L1 model | power stand.

2. Connect the Y4-inch mono plug (labeled “send”, “ring”, or “right”) to the input of the
effects processor.

3. Connect the other V4-inch mono plug (labeled “return”, “tip”, or “left”) to the output of the
effects processor.

4. Adjust the effects level and mix of the effects processor.

J’ Note: A very high output from the effects processor can overload the input of the L1 model |
power stand. If the LED on the remote turns red, even if the channel LEVEL control on the R1
remote control is below the 12 o’clock position, reduce the output level of your effects processor.

J’ Note: The effects processor does interrupt the audio path. This may result in no audio output if
the effects processor is turned off. To use a “clean” signal, do not turn the effects processor off,
but put it in bypass mode.

Figure 8 TRS split “insert” cable
Using a serial effects
connection
(Return, Left or Tip) ; ;
Connect to Connect to Effects Unit (Send, Right, or Ring)

Channel 1 Insert Connect to Effect Unit INPUT

OUTPUT

Digital Effects Unit

L1 model | power stand
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Using parallel effects connection with the L1 model | power stand

J’ Note: Connecting an effects unit in parallel requires one Ya-inch unbalanced (instrument) cable,
one mono Y-inch phone (M) to dual mono Ya-inch phone (F) “Y” cable adaptor, and one TRS split
“insert” cable (with a a-inch TRS connector on one side and two mono Y-inch phone connec-
tors on the other).

1. Insert the TRS plug into the Channel 1 Insert jack on the L1 model | power stand.

2. Connect both Y4-inch plugs from the “insert” cable into both receptacles on the “Y” cable
adaptor.

3. Connect the plug of the “Y” cable adapter into the input of the effects processor.

4. Connect the Vsa-inch unbalanced (instrument) cable from the output of the effects
processor to Channel 3 Line IN of the L1 model | power stand.

5. Set the effects level of the processor to full and turn the mix level of the effects processor

to full “wet”.
6. Adjust the Channel 3 Level control of the L1 model | power stand for the desirable
effects mix.
TRS split “insert” cable
Figure 9
(L:Jg/ljr/ljgegtg%ra//e/ effects 1/4-inch Instrument Cable
Mono 1/4-inch Phone (M) to
dual mono 1/4-inch Phone (F)
Conneqt to Effects “Y” cable adaptor
Unit OUTPUT
Connect to Connect to Connect to Effect Unit INPUT
Channel 1 Insert 4 Channel 3 Line IN

Digital Effects Unit

L1 model | power stand
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If you experience problems while using this product, try the following solutions. If you still
can’t solve the problem, please call the Bose® Live Music Product and Technical Support
Team direct at 877-335-2673 to arrange for service.

Recommended troubleshooting tools:

Portable voltmeter ¢ B1 bass module 4-wire cable (blue)

Cable tester e Spare T15AH fuse (US/Canada)
Spare T10AH fuse (Europe)

AC outlet tester e Spare AC power cord

XLR and %-inch phone plug cables

Problem

What to do

System is plugged in,
power switch is on, but
power LED is off

Make sure you have power at the AC outlet. Try operating a lamp or other equipment
from the same AC outlet or test the outlet using an AC outlet tester.

Make sure the L1 model | power stand’s power cord plug is fully inserted into the
AC outlet.

Check the line fuse on the L1 model | power stand.

Power LED is on (green),
but no sound

Make sure volume control is turned up on your instrument.

Make sure the applicable level control is turned up (Trim, or Channel 3/4 Level on the
L1 model | power stand; CH 1/2 LEVEL and MASTER level on the R1 remote control).
Make sure your instrument is plugged into the Channel 1/2 Input or Channel 3/4 Input
jack.

Connect your instrument to the L1 model | power stand using a different cable.

Plug your instrument into a different amplifier to make sure the instrument is working.

Power LED is red while the
L1 model | power stand is
on

Please call Bose Live Music Customer Support at (877) 335-2673 for assistance.

House circuit breaker
keeps tripping

If you have more than one L1 model | power stand plugged into the same AC circuit,
stagger the turn-on times. Each L1 model | power stand has an inrush current of about
32 amps when turned on.

If you have more than three L1 model | power stands plugged into a single 15 amp
circuit, move some systems to another AC circuit. Each L1 model | power stand can
draw 5 amps or more when playing at high volumes for long periods of time.

With nothing plugged into
the audio input or output
connectors on the rear
panel of the L1 model |
power stand, a slight hum
or buzz is heard from the
L1 or B1

Using an AC outlet tester, test the AC outlet that the L1 model | power stand is plugged
into for reversed or open (hot, neutral, and/or ground) contacts.
If using an extension cord, make sure that the cord is also tested as above.

B1 bass module is plugged
in, but no bass audio is
heard

Make sure you are using the (blue) B1 bass module 4-wire cable included with the B1
bass module.

Make sure that the B1 bass module cable is plugged into the B1 Bass Module jack on
the L1 model | power stand.

Try a different 4-wire cable.

Check that the B1 bass module cable connectors are fully engaged in the jacks.

If available, try a different B1 bass module.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

What to do

B1 bass module sounds
out of balance with the
system

Make sure you are using the (blue) B1 bass module 4-wire cable included with the B1
bass module package.

Make sure that the B1 bass module grille is facing forward toward the musicians and
audience.

No mid/high sounds heard
from the L1 model |
Cylindrical Radiator®
loudspeaker

Make sure L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeakers are firmly seated in their
connectors.

Make sure connections are not bent or broken.

Try cleaning the contacts on the L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator™ loudspeakers with
electronic contact spray cleaner.

System momentarily mutes
when changing presets or
plugging/unplugging the
B1 bass module

This is a feature of the L1 model | power stand that allows the user to hear that internal
changes have been made.

Microphone sounds
distorted

Make sure the red clip light is not constantly on. If it is, lower the trim.
Try a different microphone.
Try your microphone on another L1 model | power stand.

One of the four
instruments plugged into
the L1 model | power stand
is at a lower volume than
the others

If the instrument is plugged into Channel 3/4, use a direct box or high-to-low
transformer (high impedance instruments, such as non-active guitars or basses, are not
designed to be plugged directly into a low impedance input).

If the instrument’s volume is still lower than the others, try a similar instrument in the
same channel. If this solves the problem, your instrument may not be working correctly.

Line OUT signals on
channels 1 and 2 are very
loud when connected to
another L1 model | power
stand or a mixer with only
mic-level input

The Line OUT jack operates at a +4dBu professional line level; it is meant to connect to
compatible mixing consoles.

Use inline pads to reduce the signal gain to a manageable level.

Line OUT is not meant to be used with L1 model | power stands. Some advanced
configurations are detailed online at www.Bose.com/musicians.

Line OUT signals on
channels 1 and 2 are very
noisy

Check to make sure that the receiving device (mixer) is set up to receive a +4dBu level
signal.

Try powering the receiving device from the same outlet as the L1 model | power stand.
Try using an XLR ground-lift barrel adapter or direct box.

Third-party powered sub-
woofer sounds poor when
connected to the Bass -
Line OUT connector on
the L1 model | power stand

Unplug any B1 bass modules that may be connected to the L1 model | power stand.
The signal from the Bass - Line Out may be too high for the powered subwoofer, try
attenuating the signal using commercially available direct boxes or in-line pad devices.
Try different connections to the third-party powered subwoofer such as balanced or
unbalanced cabling and/or a direct box.

Check that the gain and input controls on the third-party powered subwoofer are set
appropriately.

If using a powered subwoofer with an adjustable crossover, set the crossover to 180Hz.

B1 bass modules powered
by a third-party power
amplifier and connected to
the Bass - Line OUT
connector sounds poor

Ensure that at least two B1 bass modules are powered directly from the L1 model |
power stand (connected to the L1 model | power stand’s B1 Bass Module jack) and
using the (blue) B1 bass module 4-wire cable.

Check the gain settings on the third-party power amplifier. The volume level of the B1
bass modules powered by the L1 model | power stand should be similar to the bass
modules powered by the external amplifier.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem What to do
Microphone is ¢ QOrient the microphone so that it is not pointing directly at its respective L1 model |
encountering feedback Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker.

¢ Try a different microphone.

e Try a different position for the L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker and/or
vocalist on stage.

¢ Increase the distance from the L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker to the
microphone.

¢ Reduce the HIGH control on the R1 remote control for that microphone.

¢ If using a vocal effects processor, make sure that it is not contributing to the feedback
problem.

R1 remote control is not ¢ Try a different 7-pin cable for the R1 remote control.

working ¢ Make sure the R1 remote control cable is firmly seated in the jack on the remote and the
L1 model | power stand.

¢ Try resetting the L1 model | power stand: Turn the L1 model | power stand off, wait 30
seconds, and turn back on.

Poor-sounding ¢ Run both left and right stereo channels into separate channels in the L1 model | power
prerecorded _stereo stand such as Channel 1 for left and Channel 2 for right.
playback (using such * Do not use a 1/8-inch stereo (F) to Y4-inch stereo (M) adapter when connecting

devices as a CD player) portable devices to a channel on the L1 model | power stand.

¢ Disable any extended bass or EQ features when using portable CD or MP3 players.

Customer service

For additional help in solving problems, contact Bose® Live Music Customer Service Product
and Technical Support Team at (877) 335-2673 or visit our support area online at
www.Bose.com/musicians.

Cleaning your product

* You may clean the product enclosures using only a soft dry cloth.

¢ Do not use any solvents, chemicals, or cleaning solutions containing alcohol, ammonia
or abrasives.

¢ Do not use any sprays near the product or allow liquids to spill into any openings.

¢ |f necessary, you may carefully vacuum the grille assembly of the L1 model | Cylindrical
Radiator® loudspeaker.

Limited Warranty and Registration

Your L1™ model | system is covered by a limited transferable warranty. Details of the warranty
are provided with your product. Register your products online at www.Bose.com/register or
call 800-905-1044. Failure to do so will not affect your warranty rights.

Accessories

Visit www.Bose.com/musicians, or call (800) 905-0886 for accessory information.
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION

Mechanical

Dimensions
e L1 model | power stand: 26.0"W x 26.0"D x 5.0"H (66 cm x 66 cm x 12.7 cm)

* L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker (each section):
3.5"W x 4.0"D x 43.0"H (8.9 cm x 10.5 cm x 109.2 cm)

* R1 remote control: 2.8"W x 5.6"D x 1.6"H (7.1 cm x 14.1 cm x 4.0 cm)

* B1 bass module (optional):
10.3"W x 18.0"D x 15.3"H (25.0 cm x 45.7 cm x 38.0 cm)

Weight

* L1 model | power stand: 35 Ib (16 kg)

Lower L1 model I Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker: 16.0 Ib (7 kg)
Upper L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker: 14.5 Ib (6 kg)
R1 remote control: 0.6 Ib (0.27 kg)

B1 bass module (optional): 28 Ib (13 kg)

Electrical

Impedance

e L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker: 4Q
Lower L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker: 8Q
Upper L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker: 8Q

e B1 bass module (optional): 8Q

AC power rating

USA/Canada: 100-127V\_ 50/60Hz 1000W
International: 220-240V "\ 50/60Hz 1000W
USA/Canada peak inrush current: 32A @ 120V . 60Hz
International peak inrush current: 16A @ 230V 60Hz

Audio Input/Output
< Amplifier 1 output power: 250W (rms, into 4Q), assigned to
L1 model | Cylindrical Radiator® loudspeaker

 Amplifier 2 output power: 250W (rms, into 4Q), assigned to one or two B1 bass
modules using the B1 Bass Module connector

e Output level, Line OUT: Balanced XLR connection, +4dBu
e Output level, Bass-Line OUT:

= With a balanced TRS connection: -4dBu (nominal), +9dBu (max)

« With an unbalanced TS connection: -10dBu (nominal), +3dBu (max)
e Bass-Line OUT Frequency Response:

« With 1 or 2 B1 bass modules connected to B1 Bass Module: 40 -180Hz,
compensated for B1 bass module

= Without B1 bass modules connected to B1 Bass Module: 40 -180Hz, flat bandpass

e Data Output: 48KHz, S/PDIF compatible interface. L=Channel 1 output, R=Channel 2
output.
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